particular existing contracts in some limited cases, include bucket considerations or periodic adjustments according to the
volumes billed for services. The frequency of accounting of the adjustments, generally, does not exceed the solar year. There-
fore, this variable consideration does not affect the annual financial statements of Nexi Group.

- �Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations: The contracts including more performance obligations
generally refer to recurring services, for which, there is not the application of significant rebates and consequently there are
no significant impacts.

- �Revenue recognition: There are no significant impacts due to the nature of Nexi Group revenues.

Following the summary of the estimates up to date relating to the impacts on the Net Equity of Nexi Group as at 31 December
2017 due to the application of the accounting standards applicable from 1 January 2018. These estimates are on going in particu-
lar with reference to Bassilichi Group, acquired during the year.

(€/million)

AS REPORTED
AT 31 DECEMBER

2017

ESTIMATED
ADJUSTMENTS

DUE TO ADOPTION
OF IFRS 9

ESTIMATED
ADJUSTMENRS

DUE TO ADOPTION
OF IFRS 15

ESTIMATED
ADJUSTED OPENING

BALANCE AT
1 JANUARY 2018

Valuation Reserves 90.3 (0.3) 0.0 90.0

Retained Earnings 1,690.5 0.3 (4.4) 1,686.5

Shareholders Equity 2,050.7 0.0 (4.4) 2,046.3

NCI 5.0 0.0 (0.0) 5.0

With reference to IFRS16, the project has been started at the end of 2017 and will continue in 2018.

-49Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part A - Accounting policies

The group applies the measurement criteria assuming that it will continue as a going concern and in accordance with the prin-
ciples of accruals, materiality and significance of the financial data and the principle of substance over form.

The consolidated financial statements and the notes present corresponding prior year figures.

The directors’ report and these notes include all the information required by the IFRS, the law and Bank of Italy, as well as addi-

[…]

The two acquisitions of MPS and DB acquiring businesses are very similar in their nature. Substantially, Nexi Payments purchased
relationships with merchants as direct customers, both in acquiring and in POS terminals servicing, earning the power to take
relevant decisions, in terms of pricing and eventual closure of relationship.

As the transactions meet the definition of a business combination, they have been accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3:
Business Combinations as above descripted.

At the year end the purchase price allocation process has not been completed and it will be completed between 2018 half year.

The goodwill arising from these business combinations amounts to Euro 558.5 million.

148- - 2017 Reports and Financial Statements

Other information
As requested by IFRS 3, we report below, for the above descripted 2017 business combinations, pro-forma figures of revenue and
costs as if the transactions would have been made at the begin of 2017:

OTHER INFORMATION

 DESCRIPTION (€'000)

NEXI GROUP 2017
WITHOUT THE

CONTRIBUTION
OF NEW BUSINESS
(MPS/DB BOOKS/

BASSILICHI)

MPS AND
DB BOOKS

H2 2017
BASSILICHI

H2 2017

NEXI
GROUP

2017

MPS AND
DB HI 2017

PROFORMA

BASSILICHI
H1 2017

PROFORMA

NEXI
PAYMENTS

PROFORMA
2017

Operating revenue  734,345  44,702  76,898  855,945  36,821  57,100  949,866

Operating costs
(net of DA) -464,961 -18,426 -68,615 -552,001 -14,159 -55,416 -621,577

Operating Profit  269,384  26,277  8,283  303,944  22,662  1,684  328,290

Depreciation
and amortization -60,277 -588 -6,959 -67,824 -200 -12,822 -80,846

Share of gains/losses
of investees  22,065  -   2,307  24,372  -   -2,559  21,813

Non recurring/
extraordinary items -154,420  -   -2,752 -157,172  -   4,702 -152,470

Pre-tax profit  76,753  25,689  879  103,320  22,461 -8,995  116,787

Income taxes -14,860 -8,502 -1,492 -24,855 -7,434 -6,270 -38,559

Net profit  61,892  17,187 -614  78,466  15,027 -15,265  78,228

SECTION 2 - Business combinations after the reporting period

The Group did not carry out any business combinations in the first few mounts of 2018.

SECTION 3 - Retrospective adjustments

Not applicable.

-149Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part H - Related party transactions

Part H - Related party transactions

1. Fees of key management personnel

The fees paid by the Nexi to its directors and key management personnel as defined in part 2, are set out below.
31.12.2017

Directors  1,619

Other key management personnel and members of supervisory committees  12,520

Total  14,139

[…]

- �Determination of the transaction price: The Group has analysed the potential impact arising from “variable consideration”.
In particular existing contracts in some limited cases, include bucket considerations or periodic adjustments according to the
volumes billed for services. The frequency of accounting of the adjustments does not exceed the solar year. Therefore, this va-
riable consideration does not affect the annual financial statements of Nexi.
- �Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations: The contracts including more performance obligations

generally refer to recurring services, for which, there is not the application of significant rebates and consequently there are
no significant impacts.

- �Revenue recognition: There are no significant impacts due to the nature of Nexi revenues.

Following the summary of the estimates up to date relating to the impacts on the Net Equity of Nexi as at 31 December 2017 due
to the application of the accounting standards applicable from 1 January 2018.

(€/million) AS REPORTED AT 31
DECEMBER 2017

ESTIMATED
ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO

ADOPTION OF IFRS 9

ESTIMATED
ADJUSTMENRS DUE

TO ADOPTION OF
IFRS 15

ESTIMATED
ADJUSTED OPENING

BALANCE AT 1
JANUARY 2018

Valuation Reserves 60.5 (1.2) 0.0 59.3

Retained Earnings 1,692.5 1.2 (2.1) 1,691.6

Shareholders Equity 2,033.3 0.0 (2.1) 2,031.1

NCI 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

With reference to IFRS16, the project had been started at the end of 2017 and will continue in 2018.

The bank applies the measurement criteria assuming that it will continue as a going concern and in accordance with the princi-
ples of accruals, materiality and significance of the financial data and the principle of substance oer form.

The separate financial statements and the notes present corresponding prior year figures.

The directors’ report and these notes include all the information required by the IFRS, the law and Bank of Italy, as well as addi-
tional disclosures which are not mandatory but are deemed useful to give a true and fair view of the bank’s separate financial